

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-964

THOMAS M. OVERTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

—

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, STATE
OF FLORIDA**

—

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TERRI L. BACKHUS

Asst. CCRC-South

Florida Bar No. 0946427

CHRISTINA L. SPUDEAS

Asst. CCRC-South

Florida Bar No. 0342491

NEAL A. DUPREE

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel-
Southern Region

Florida Bar No. 311545

101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Ste. 400

Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284
Counsel for Appellant

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT I

DENIAL OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT GUILT PHASE 1

A. Denial of a Full and Fair Hearing..... 1

 B. Failure to adequately challenge the State’s DNA evidence or participate in *Frye* hearing. 14

 C. Failure to rebut chain of custody of forensic evidence 22

ARGUMENT II

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL – FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE JAILHOUSE INFORMANTS 26

ARGUMENT III

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL- FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE ALIBI OR ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF THE CRIME..... 31

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997).....	1
<i>Easter v. Endell</i> , 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002).....	25
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F. 2d 871 (7 th Cir. 1970).	12
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995).....	passim
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987).....	1,2,6
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	15,31
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995).....	18,21
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	1
<i>Teffeteller, et al v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 1996).....	6
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Zollman v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2002).....	6
